
RESOLUTION OF THE TOllONO O'ODllMI LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FV 2024 Chukut Kuk District Budget Amenchnent No. 2) 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-087 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section 7 of the Constitution of the Tohono O' odham 

2 Nation, 

3 No district council shall expend district funds except pursuant to budgets 

4 authorized under resolutions of the distrid council and ap11roved by the 

5 Tohono O 'odham Coundl. The management of these lund8 8haU be only by 

6 a treasurer or other authorized officer of the district council who has 

7 furnished a surety bond satisfactory to the treasurer of the Tohono 

8 O'odham Nation, and all expenditures of these funds shall be by checks 

9 signed by such treasurer or other authorized officer and the chairman or 

10 vice chairman of the district council. 

11 ; and 

12 WHEREAS, the FY 2024 Chukut Kuk District Budget in the amount of 82.792,116.12 was 

13 authorized by Chukut Kuk District Council Resolution No. 2023-25 and approved 

14 by Legh1lative Council Resolution No. 23-364. and subsequently amended by 

15 Legislative Council Resolution No. 23-459; and 

16 WHEREAS by Chukut Kuk District Council Resolution No. 2024-02, the Chukut Kuk District 

17 Council has autl1orized and submitted for review and approval its FY 2024 Chukut 

18 Kuk District Budget Amendment No. 2 , which is incorporated by this reference 

19 and which will adjust operational and/or perso1111el line items; and 

20 WHEREAS, the FY 2024 Chukut Kuk District Budget Amendment No. 2 will inc.rease the 

21 overall FY 2024 Chukut Kuk District Budget by 8 4,010 . .')I from 82,815,915.57 

22 to 82.819,926.08; and 

23 WHEREAS, the IJudget and Finance Committee has reviewed the FY 2024 Clmkut Kuk District 

24 Budget Amendment No. 2 and recommends its a11proval. 

25 NOW, THEREFORE, DE IT RESOLVED tltat tlte Tohouo O ' odham Legislative Council approves 

26 the FY 2024 Chukut Kuk District Budget An1e11dmeut No. 2 effective October I , 

27 2023. which includes a 84,0 I 0.51 increase from 82,815,915.57 to 82,819,926.08. 

28 which shall be funded as follows: 

29 (I) FY 2015 carryover funds in t he amount of 88.16; and 

30 (2) FY 2016 carryover roods in the amount of 84,002.35. 

31 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O' odham Legislative Council that the FY 2024 

32 Chukot Kuk Di.4'trid Budget sltaU be managed and eq1ended in accordance with 

33 Article IX, Sedion 7 of the Constitution of the Tohono O 'odham Nation and the 



1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

RESOLUTION NO. 24·087 
(l\pproring FY 2024 Oaukut Kuk Di!llfrid Budget Amendment No. 2) 
Page 2 or 3 

Nation' s laws, provided that any anaendments or modiliaations shall b e authorized 

under Distrid Coundl resolution and s ubntltte d for prior approval b y the Tohono 

O 'odhana Legislative Couneil. 

The foregoing Resolution was passed b y the Tolaono o·odham Legislative Couneil on the~ 
do'' o( ,Hl\RCU 2024 at a meeting at whida a quorum wos present with a vote of :J.263.3 FOB: 
:.0.: l\Gl\INSI': :.0.: NOT VOTING; and UllJ ABSENT. pursuant t.o the powers vested in the CounC'il 
by l\rtide IX, Sedion 7 of the Constitution of the Tohono O 'odham Nation, adopted by the 
Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and ap1troved b y the Aeting Deputy A.•sistant 
Seeretary • Indian l\ffairs (Operations) on ~lord• 6, 1986, pursuant to Sec:tion 16 of the l\et of 
June 18, 19:J4 (48 Stat.984). 

TODONO O' ODlll\H LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

W~n~mrwoman 
tt day o( vitJAtJv • 2024 

Evonne Wilson, L~~ive See;etary 

g day of //~ . 2024 

Said R esohdion was submitted for approv~o the offiee of the C"airman of the Tohono O 'odhaJU 
Nation on the (J: day of 1'¥14/t.L , 2024 at 3 ,(2() o'cloek, _i2_ .m., pursuant 
to the provisions of Section 5 of Artide VII of the Constitution and will beeo,ne effedive upon 
hi!!I approval o r upon his failure to eith er approve or dis np1•rove it within 48 hours of subntlttal. 

TODONO O ' ODUl\H LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

J~~ 
Wavalene ~I. Saunders, Legislative Chairwoman 

I JI on the fJ day of ..._fM_......a ... ~,__.,..,Jo+.------·• 2024 "AfL o 'dock, ~.m. 

VEH.±.o~c~k.AN 
TOllONO O' ODU/UI NATION 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

RESOLUTION NO. 24°087 
(Approring FY 20.24 Chukut Kuk Distrid Budget Ainembnent No . .2) 
Page 3 oi 3 

Returned to the Legislative Seuetary 011 the )j day of 

~ , 2024, at u:21o .• 1o..... a_ .ID. 

Evonne \Vilson. Legislative Seuetary 



BESOLlJTION NO. 24°087 

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2024 CHUKUT KUK DISTIUCT BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2 

MOVED: COUNCILWOlHAN JANICE FELIX 

DATE: MARCH 06, 2024 

SECOND: VICE CHAIR,VOMAN MABLAKAY HENBY 

#OF NOT 
DISTHl(,"T LEGISLATIVE IUPHESENTATIVES VOTES FOH AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOf.PUllrAHI 1. LEANDER ltlASE 197.1 x 
394.:l 

(Frant:im! Schooling) 
197. 1 x 

2 • .JESSE NAVAHHO 

(Alberta .J. Rny) 

CllUKUT K UK I . VIVIAN .JUAN-SAUNDERS (Absent) 177.:J5 x 
:J54.7 

(Cornelius Antone) (Present) 
177.35 x 

:l. HAllLAKAl.. HENlll.. 

( ) 

GU ACIU 1. VICTORIA HOBBS 141.35 x 
282.7 

(Tonyn L . .Joaquin) 
141.35 x 

2. TDIOTHY L • .JOAQUIN 

(.Jerome L •• Joaquin) 

GUVO 1. DALLAS LE\VIS 1 :m.o x 
276.0 

( ) 
138.0 x 

2. LESUE LUNA 
(Grnt:e ltlanuel) 

HICKnl1AN I . DELltlA ltl. GARCIA 110.25 x 
220.5 

( ) 

2. LOUIS H . LOI•Ez 
110.25 x 

(LoreHa A. Ortegn) 

PISINEltlO I. ED\VAJU) D. ltlANUEL I 18.1 x 
:l30.2 

(ltlonic:n lUorgan) 
I HJ. I x 

2 . PAltlELA .J. HENA\IJDEZ 

(Nora .J. lluelns) 

SAN LUCY I . HOGEH ltli\NUEI, 128.U x 
257.6 

(Chrutinn Antlre,.n) 
128.8 x 

2. GLOIUA )I. lliUllllEZ 
(Lorraine ltl. Eile r) 

SAN XAVIEH 1. .JANICE FELIX 122.25 x 
24<1.5 

( ) 
122.25 x x 

2. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON Ill 
( ) 

SCllUK TO/Ui 1. DELISA ltl. HAHON 9.'i.9 x 
191.U 

(Slanron A. Frnndsco) 
95.9 x 

2. THEOHIA CA.HPULO 
(Hebt!(!(:a Ann Valentine) 

SELLS I . EVELU~ JUAN·ltIANUEL 279.0 x 
.'i5U.O 

(Arvndn Liston) 
279.0 x 

2 . . JANET II. ELEANDO 
( ) 

SIFOIDAK l. LUCINDA ALLEN 123.5.) x 
247. 1 

(Franch• llo111e...,·tewa) 
12:1.55 x 

2. ll'A\1ALENE lU . SAUNDEHS 
(ltlnry Lo~) 

TOTAL 3,263.30 3,263.3 -0- ·O· (01) 


